Norman, Oklahoma SECTION B: 24-INCH WATERLINE EXTENSION

## M A I N T E N A N C E B O N D #87C001570

Know all men by t	hese presents that	McKee Utilit	y Contractors	s, Inc.	,as
PRINCIPAL, and The C	hio Casualty Insurance	Company a	corporation (	organized	under the
laws of the State of	New Hampshire , a	and authorized to t	ransact busin	ess in the	State of
Oklahoma, as SURETY, are	held and firmly bound	unto NORMAN UTIL	ITIES AUTHOR	ITY, a Publ	lic Trust of
the State of Oklahoma, he	rein called AUTHORITY,	in the sum of	Two milli	on, one	hundred
thirty thousand, eight hi	undred eighty-five and	1 00/100 dollars (\$2	2,130,885.00		for the
payment of which sum Pf	RINCIPAL and SURETY b	ind themselves, thei	r heirs, execu	tors, admi	nistrators,
successors and assigns join	ntly and severally				

WHEREAS, the conditions of this obligation are such, that the PRINCIPAL, being the lowest and best bidder on the following PROJECT:

# LINDSEY STREET WATERLINE IMPROVEMENTS SECTION B: 24-INCH WATERLINE EXTENSION NORMAN, OKLAHOMA

has	entered	into	а	written	CONTRAC	T (K-141	15-103)	with 1	the	AUTH	IORITY,	dated
					for the	erection	and co	onstructio	n o	f this	<b>PROJECT</b>	, that
CON	TRACT beir	ng inco	rpoi	rated here	in by refere	ence as if f	ully set	forth.				

WHEREAS, under the ordinances of the AUTHORITY, the PRINCIPAL is required to furnish to the AUTHORITY a maintenance bond covering said construction of this PROJECT, the bond to include the terms and provisions hereinafter set forth, as a condition precedent to final acceptance of the PROJECT.

NOW THEREFORE, if the PRINCIPAL shall keep and maintain, subject to normal wear and tear, the construction, except for defects not occasioned by improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work until it is accepted, and if the PRINCIPAL shall promptly repair, without notice from the AUTHORITY or expense to the AUTHORITY any and all defects arising from improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work until it is accepted; all for a period of two (2) years from the date of the written final acceptance by the AUTHORITY, then this obligation shall be null and void. Otherwise, this obligation shall remain in full force and effect at all times.

Provided further, however, that upon neglect, failure or refusal of the PRINCIPAL to maintain or make any needed repairs upon the construction on the PROJECT, as set out in the preceding paragraph, within ten (10) days after the mailing of notice to the PRINCIPAL by letter deposited in the United States Post Office at Norman, Oklahoma, addressed to the PRINCIPAL at the address set forth below, then the PRINCIPAL and SURETY shall jointly and severally be liable to the AUTHORITY for the cost and expense for making such repair, or otherwise maintaining the said construction.

If is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in said CONTRACT and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of releasing the sureties, or any of them, from the obligations of this Bond.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said PRIM name and its corporate seal (where applied representative(s), on the Standard day of SURETY has caused these presents to be executed affixed by its authorized representative(s) and some support of the said PRIM name and its corporate seal (where applied representative(s) and some support of the said PRIM name and its corporate seal (where applied representative(s) and some support of the said PRIM name and its corporate seal (where applied representative(s)).	cable) to be he MACAL cuted in its nam	, 20 <u>\( \)</u> , and the se and its corporate seal to be hereunto
(Corporate Seal) (where applicable)  ATTEST  Corporate Secretary (where applicable)  Tyler McKee	Signed:	McKee Utility Contractors, Inc. PRINCIPAL  Ship Mike- Authorized Representative
SEAL RS. NO.	Address:	Shane McKee - President Name and Title  2319 W. Main  Prague, OK 74864
	Telephone:	405-567-3444
(Corporate Seal) ATTEST  See Attached Power of Attorney Corporate Secretary	Signed:	The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company SURETY Authorized Representative
	Address:	Wendy Hollen - Attorney-in-Fact Name and Title  PO Box 890300  Oklahoma City, OK 73189
	Telephone:	405-691-0016

#### CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
COUNTY OF Lincoln
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
20, byShane Mckee - President of McKee Utility Contractors, Inc,  Name and Title
IN SE MC TO A day of March 20 15
Oklahoma corporation, on behalf of the corporation.  SE MC A Company hand and seal this March 20 /5  Company hand and seal this March 20 /5  Notary Public  INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
My Commission Expires 4 15
INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
COUNTY OF
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of,
20 by an individual.  Name and Title
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of20
Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

SECTION B: 24-INCH WATERLINE EXTENSION

Contract K-1415-103 Bond No. MB-1415-63

#### PARTNERSHIP ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF OKLAHOMA	) )§			
COUNTY OF	) 13			
The foregoing instrument was	acknowledged bef	ore me this	_ day of,	
20, by Name and Title	e		partner (or agent) on behalf c	of
	, a	partnership.		
WITNESS my ha	nd and seal this	day of	20	
		Notary F	Public	
My Commission Expires:		onių ja Platinosiais		
NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORIT	Υ			
APPROVED as to form and lega	ality this 5 d	ay of Mau	n 2015.	
		Management	AUTHORITY Attorn	iey
Approved by the Trustees of th		IES AUTHORITY	this day of	
NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORIT	Υ			
		ATTEST		
Зу:				Michael Mgallago
Fitle: Chairman	WARRING AND A LOCAL PROPERTY OF THE REAL PROPERTY AND A REAL PROPE		Secretary	

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Certificate No. 6535693

American Fire and Casualty Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Fire & Casualty Company and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of
the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company
is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute
and appoint,John L. Birsner, of the City of Edmond, State of Oklahoma; Cody McNeill; Glenda L. Stark; John Rogers; Kyle D. Reser; Larry D. Bixler;
Lisa Sherman; Mike Shannon; Rocky Moore; Todd Triplett; W. M. McNeill; Wendy Hollen

all of the city of Oklahoma City, state of Ok
and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall
be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.
IN MITNIESS MALEDEDE this Dower of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the comprate seals of the Companies have been attived

2014 thereto this 18th day of April American Fire and Casualty Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

2014, before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of American Fire and On this 18th day of April Casualty Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS - Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal. acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts - SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Gregory W. Davenport, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this



Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary

LMS 12873 122013

To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call 1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.



### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 3/2/2015

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the -- tificate helder in lieu of such andercoment(s)

Certificate fiolisti in fied of oddir chaoresment(e).						
PRODUCER	CONTACT NAME:					
Insurance Agency of Mid America Inc	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (405) 691-0016 FAX (A/C, No): (405)	691-0415				
10009 S. Penn, Building E	E-MAIL ADDRESS:					
P. O. Box 890300	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#				
Oklahoma City OK 73189	INSURER A: Ohio Casualty Ins Co	24074				
INSURED	INSURER B: Ohio Security Ins Co	24082				
McKee Utility Contractors, Inc.	INSURER C American Fire & Casualty Co	24066				
2319 W. Main	INSURER D:					
	INSURER E :					
Prague OK 74864	INSURER F:					

CERTIFICATE NUMBER:2014/2015 Certificate COVERAGES

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SU	JBR	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS
LIK	GENERAL LIABILITY  X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	III III				EACH OCCURRENCE         \$ 1,000,000           DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)         \$ 1,000,000
A	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR		BL055156429	5/1/2014	5/1/2015	MED EXP (Any one person)         \$ 15,000           PERSONAL & ADV INJURY         \$ 1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY X PRO-					GENERAL AGGREGATE \$ 2,000,000  PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$ 2,000,000
В	POLICY X JECT LOC  AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  X ANY AUTO ALL OWNED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS AUTOS AUTOS AUTOS		BAS55156429	5/1/2014	5/1/2015	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) \$ 1,000,000  BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$  BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$  PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) \$
A	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE DED X RETENTION\$ 10,000	1 1	USO55156429	5/1/2014	5/1/2015	EACH OCCURRENCE \$ 5,000,000  AGGREGATE \$ 5,000,000
A	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	N/A	xw055156429	5/1/2014	5/1/2015	X   WC STATU-   OTH-
С	INLAND MARINE Installation Floater		вма55156429	5/1/2014	5/1/2015	Jobsite Limit/Catastrophe Limit \$ 500,000 Storage \$5,000 / In Transit Limit \$ 25,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) RE: Lindsey Street Waterline Improvements Section B: 24-inch waterline extension, Norman, OK. Coverage is subject to the insuring agreements, conditions & exclusions in the policy forms.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
Norman Utilities Authority	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
P.O. Box 370 201-C West Gray Norman, OK 73070	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
	Mike McNeill/PGS WMM McMoell

ACORD 25 (2010/05)

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.